

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: JOSEPH A. LAROSKI, JR., JUDGE

	:	
BASF CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Consol. Court No. 13-00318
	:	
UNITED STATES,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

JUSTIN R. MILLER
Attorney-In-Charge
International Trade Field Office

Of Counsel:
Michael A. Anderson
Office of the Assistant Chief Counsel
International Trade Litigation
U.S. Customs and Border Protection

LUKE MATHERS
Trial Attorney
Department of Justice, Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
26 Federal Plaza, Room 346
New York, New York 10278
(212) 264-9236
Attorneys for Defendant

Dated: September 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT2

I. BASF’s Merchandise Is Not An “Extract[] ... Of ... Fish” Of Heading 1603.....2

A. “Extracts ... Of ... Fish” Are Savory Flavorings Containing The
Essence—The Taste And Aroma—Of Fish.....2

B. BASF’s Merchandise Is Derivatized, Not Extracted, As BASF’s Own
Evidence Shows4

C. BASF’s Merchandise Is A Semi-Synthetic Derivative Of *Fish Oil*, Not An
“Extract[] ... Of ... *Fish*” Or A Preparation “Containing ... *Fish*”7

II. BASF’s Merchandise Is Not Classifiable Under Any Heading Of The HTSUS
Other Than Heading 2106—Including BASF’s Newfound Fallback Headings.....8

III. The Court Has The Authority To Order Reliquidation Under Heading 210610

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cormorant Shipholding Corp. v. United States,
617 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2009) 10

Cyber Power Sys. (USA) Inc. v. United States,
586 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022) 11, 12, 13

Eastalco Aluminum Co. v. United States,
750 F. Supp. 1135 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1990) 10

Glowczenski v. Taser Int’l, Inc.,
928 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 6

GRK Can., Ltd. v. United States,
761 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 2

Hernández v. Mesa,
589 U.S. 93 (2020)..... 13

Interphoto Corp. v. Minolta Corp.,
47 F.R.D. 341 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) 12

Jakobovits v. PHL Variable Ins. Co.,
645 F. Supp. 3d 95 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) 7

Jarvis Clark Co. v. United States,
739 F.2d 628 (Fed. Cir. 1984) 9

Jedwards Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
161 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2016) 10

Jedwards Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
161 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2016) 3, 5

Maple Leaf Mktg., Inc. v. United States,
639 F. Supp. 3d 1363 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023) 11

Marcor Dev. Corp. v. United States,
926 F. Supp. 1124 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1996) 3, 5, 7

McCorvey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
298 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2002) 7

N. Am. Foreign Trading Corp. v. United States,
25 C.I.T. 809 (2001) 12

Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO,
451 U.S. 77 (1981)..... 13

Rollerblade, Inc. v. United States,
112 F.3d 481 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 3

Second Nature Designs, Ltd. v. United States,
586 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022) 11

Second Nature Designs, Ltd. v. United States,
654 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023) 11, 12, 13, 14

Sigvaris, Inc. v. United States,
211 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2017) 9

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 9

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 12

Tikal Distributing Corp. v. United States,
93 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2000) 10

Tomoeogawa (U.S.A.), Inc. v. United States,
763 F. Supp. 614 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1991) 10

Trijicon, Inc. v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2024) 2

UIU Severance Pay Tr. Fund v. Loc. Union No. 18-U, United Steelworkers of Am.,
998 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1993) 12

United States v. Geo. S. Bush & Co.,
24 C.C.P.A. 313 (1936) 7, 8

United States v. Republic Steel Corp.,
362 U.S. 482 (1960)..... 11

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1505(b)..... 11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1583..... 10, 11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 2643..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 2643(a)(1)..... 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2643(b) 13, 14
 28 U.S.C. § 2643(c)(1)..... 13, 14
 Customs Court Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-417, 94 Stat. 1785 11

Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States

Heading 0410 8, 9
 Heading 1603 *passim*
 Heading 2106 8, 9, 10
 Heading 3824 8, 9
 Heading 3826 9
 Note 1(b) to Chapter 38 9
 Note 1(e) to Chapter 21 7, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(a) 6
 Fed. R. Evid. 702 7
 Fed. R. Evid. 803(18)..... 6
 USCIT Rule 56.3(c) 6

Other Authorities

6 Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1411 (3d ed.)..... 12
 Explanatory Note 16.03 2
 General Explanatory Note to Chapter 38..... 9
 H.R. Rep. No. 96–1235 (1980)..... 10
 Ponsak Jairurob *et al.*, *Single Effects of Reaction Parameters in Reactive Extraction of Palm Fruit for Biodiesel Production*,
 40 Chiang Mai J. Sci. 401 (2013) 6
